of spouses and dependents ceases upon
death

Actuarial experience study The actuarial assumptions used in the
October 1, 2017, valuation was based on
the results of an actuarial experience study
for the period October 1, 2014 - September
30, 2015

43

UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
(A Component Unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The following schedule shows the impact of the total OPEB liability if the discount rate
was 1% less than and 1% greater than the discount rate that was used (3.35%) in
measuring the total OPEB liability.

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

2.35%

Current Single
Discount Rate

3.35%

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

4.35%

University's proportionate share of
the total OPEB liability: $ 12,446,871 $ 10,589,360 $ 9,101,525

Healthcare Trend Sensitivity Analysis

The following schedule shows the impact of the total OPEB liability if a healthcare trend
rate is 1% less than and 1% greater than the assumed 7% rate used.

1% Decrease in
Healthcare

Trend
 Rate 6%

Current Single
Healthcare

Trend
Rate 7%

1% Increase in
Healthcare

Trend
Rate 8%

University's proportionate share
of the total OPEB liability: $ 8,913,363 $ 10,589,360 $ 12,761,166

16. FUNCTIONAL INFORMATION

The University’s operating expenses by functional classification as of September 30,
2018, were as follows:

Functional
Classification

Salaries
and

Benefits
Supplies and

other services
Scholarship and
other services Utilities Depreciation

Other
Expenses Total

Instruction $ 13,806,998 $ 1,281,657 $ 28,904 $ 137,468 $ - $ - $ 15,255,027
Research 6,082,984 5,454,323 569,753 74,023 - - 12,181,083
Public service 5,109,884 589,720 131,535 16,860 - - 5,847,999
Academic support 3,942,791 1,313,960 252,665 558 - - 5,509,974
Student services 3,219,984 1,017,066 2,034 490,090 - - 4,729,174
Institutional Support 8,163,853 4,281,061 1,400 5,565 - - 12,451,879
Operation/plant

maintenance 4,613,096 1,110,425 - 1,957,988 - - 7,681,509
Student aid 347,717 95,005 5,772,435 - - - 6,215,157
Auxiliary 1,168,757 2,235,518 524,113 49,336 - - 3,977,724
Depreciation - - - - 2,586,790 - 2,586,790
Other - - - - - 772,108 772,108

$ 46,456,064 $ 17,378,735 $ 7,282,839 $ 2,731,888 $ 2,586,790 $ 772,108 $ 77,208,424

44

UNIVERSITY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
(A Component Unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As of September 30, 2018, the University and the Foundation was owed $851,077 and
$850,708, respectively, from the University of the Virgin Islands Research and Technology
Park Corporation (RT Park) for payroll paid on its behalf. The RT Park is a public
corporation and a component unit of the GVI.

As of September 30, 2018, the University was owed $37,305,082 from the Foundation for
payments made on its behalf. This amount is considered as inter-fund transaction and
was eliminated from the balance sheet for consolidation presentation purposes between
the University and the Foundation.